

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMICA CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT)	
RIGHTS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-298-RDM
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. The Programs and the Acacia Contract2

II. The April 10, 2025 Termination Decision3

III. Procedural History.....4

LEGAL STANDARD5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under the APA to Compel the Government to Pay Money Under a Contract6

II. Program Funding Decisions Are Committed to Agency Discretion By Law14

III. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause, First Amendment, and TVPRA Claims Should Be Dismissed16

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Viable Appropriations Clause Claim16

 B. Plaintiffs’ TVPRA Claim Fails20

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Plausible First Amendment Claim.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIDS Vaccine Coal. v. Dep't of State,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2025 WL 752378..... 19, 20

Albrecht v. Comm. on Emp. Benefits,
 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Al-Gharawy v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 617 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022).....3

Alphapointe v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
 745 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....7

Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans,
Affs., 498 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)5, 6

Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)5

Ateba v. Leavitt,
 -- F.4th --, 2025 WL 1036451 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 8, 2025) 24, 25

California v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2025 WL 760825 (D. Mass. Mar. 10, 2025)..... 11

City of New Haven v. United States,
 634 F. Supp. 1449 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 19

Crowley Gov't Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
 38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n,
 551 U.S. 177 (2007)23

Dep't of Educ. v. California,
 145 S. Ct. 966 (2025).....*passim*

Diaz v. Neighbors Consejo,
 77 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C)5

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 18, 19

Fed'n For Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

Franklin-Mason v. Mabus,
 742 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 6, 11

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 19, 20

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas,
885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....21

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)15

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....5

Hodge v. Talkin,
799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24, 25

Hometown Connections v. Noem,
No. 8:25-cv-885, 2025 WL 1103253 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2025) 12

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. United States,
780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 7, 10, 18

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan,
746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....15

Janay v. Blinken,
743 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2024).....20

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
815 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

Kidwell v. Dep’t of Army, Bd. for Corr. of Mil. Recs.,
56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 8, 13

Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
318 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....6

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 18, 19

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....21, 22

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993) 14, 15

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)22

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)6, 21

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7, 8, 13

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15, 16

Navab-Sfavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9, 17

Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 17

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Pulphus v. Ayers,
249 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983) 23, 24

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) 23, 24

Seed v. EPA,
100 F.4th 257 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 13

Shaffer v. Veneman,
325 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Sharp v. Weinberger,
798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. United States,
764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....*passim*

TigerSwan, Inc. v. United States,
110 Fed. Cl. 336 (2024) 9

Tootle v. Sec’y of Navy,
446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7

Twin Metals Minn. LLC v. United States,
No. 22-cv-2506, 2023 WL 5748624 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2023) 10

Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 21

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2025 WL 763738 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2025).....*passim*

United States v. Nassif,
97 F.4th 968 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 25

Wright v. Foreign Serv. Grievance Bd.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007).....13

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009)23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....7

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 2, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(4).....5, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1232(g)20

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-42, 138 Stat. 252

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 5, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 22, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(3).....1

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 14159.....3

48 C.F.R. § 52.242-15(a).....3, 4

48 C.F.R. § 52.249-2(a).....3
